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taken ap by the Prime Minister with our Ambassador in Rangoon, who consulted the Burmese Government, and we proposed originally to put up a tablet in the place where these great leaders were imprisoned. Later on, we were informed by the Burmese Government that a tablet would only suggest to the people that these leaders died there, and that therefore, something else should be thought of. The present proposal is to have a class room-cwm-lecture hall.
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SurivaTt LAKSHMI MENON: We
are in the final stages of negotiations.
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SHRIMATI LAKSHMI MENON: Sir, the suggestion was made only by the end of 1954, and then, we had mooted the suggestion about this tablet and correspondence took some time and then it was suggested that we" might put up a hospital or a little library, but the Burmese Government had already done so in the Mandalay jail and therefore, the final decision is to have a class room-cum-lecture hall. T think it is being finalised; even the size of the building is decided.
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Sarivarr LAKSHMI MENON: Very soon,
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SHRIMATI LAKSHMI MENON: I cannot give a definite answer to that question.
Detailed estimates for this building are called for and I am sure it will be done very quickly.

SHRI MAHESHWAR NAIK: May I know whether reciprocal arrangements are available here in India also for the political leaders of other countries?

SHRIMATI LAKSHMI MENON: I do not think we have imprisoned foreign political leaders in our country.

SHRI DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN: May
I know if the scheme would materialise before we observe this year the centenary of the birthday of Lokmanya Tilak?

SHRIMATI LAKSHMI MENON: I cannot give an answer to that.
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SHRIMATI LAKSHMI MENON:
About 50 to 80 thousand rupees.

FIAA HIC AR HT AvSHAAY

*r07. ot quma Tag g
FawamfE a3 A7
&t gaar ¢ Swd free witer F st faa feq s5 1 sargar & 7


977 Oral Answers [ RAJYA SABHA | to Questions 978

t [SCHEME FOR PRODUCTION OF DIESEL
CARS

*102. SHRI NAWAB SINGH CHAUHAN:
Will the Minister for COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state whether Government are aware of any schemes with regard to the production in the country of cars run by diesel oil which are likely to be implemented in the near future?]
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7ITee MINISTER for INDUS-TRIES (Smm1 N. Kanuxnco): No. Sir.]
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Surr BARKATULLAH KHAN: Is it a fact that diesel cars are cheaper to run and easy to maintain?

Sart N, KANUNGO: It is a matter of opinion.
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SHRIN. KANUNGO: No, Sir.

DRr. R. P. DUBE: Is it not a fact that the Bihar Government has placed an order with the Tatas to make Mercedes-Benz trucks for road transport?

SHRI N. KANUNGO: Not Bihar
Government. They have been doing it for anybody who wants to buy.

Dr. RAGHUBIR SINH: In that case I do not understand why he says that these cars are not being built in India.

SHRI N. KANUNGO: It is not car: they are making trucks.

Dr. RAGHUBIR SINH: I do not think 'car' means only a car which is used for carrying passengers.

SHRIN. KANUNGO: There is a difference,
Sir.
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DRr. RAGHUBIR SINH:
not included in cars?
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SHRIN. KANUNGO: No. No, Sir.
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f [SMALL INDUSTRIES SERVICE INSTITUTE,
NEw DELHI

*103. SHRINAWAB SINGH CHAUHAN:
Will the Minister for COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) the number and qualifications of the Indian and foreign experts employed at the Small Industries Service Institute set up recently at New Delhi: and

(b) the expenditure to be incurred on it every year?]

e st (S freave s ) (F)
7% faeelt Y M FAM-TRrIAT-HE
4 rg o fasedr famasr /gy war T

) TR YA WG IFARA FEAIN
(wd3z) 7 drmEEl W7 wWa

fagas ow fqgvm @gq &1 ¥ 07
= frer wer & 1 [Rfad afefoesr
23, TATT "= 2%

() tRuu~ys ¥ T f&eeft Ay
geqr 97 3.4 A (FAT) w0
Mg & | AW 9T § 9g AT AT
3T |

fEnglish tr

[2MAY 1956 ]

Are these buses

to Questions 980

tfTHE MINISTER For INDUSTRIES
(SHRI N. KANUNGO) : (a) No foreign experts are employed at the Small Industries Service Institute, New Deihi. A brief statement of qualifications and experience of Technical Officers (gazetted) employed at the Institute, is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix XIII, Annexure No. 16.]

(b) During 1955-56 an expenditure of Rs.
3.5 lakhs (approximately) was incurred on the New Delhi Institute. The expenditure will however, increase during the current vear.l
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PrROF. G. RANGA: Is it proposed to make this service a permanent one, and if so, how soon do the Government propose to make it permanent?

SHRI N. KANUNGO: It is there. I do not see why it should not be permanent but experience has got to be gained before it can be expanded or made permanent.

PRrROF. G. RANGA: In view of the fact that this service has been brought into existence as a result of the recommendations made by an Expert Committee, do the Government want

anslation.

